Financial Statements had been completed on January 1, 2007. However, the one building the Company
contracted to sell in connection with the Unico transaction is excluded.

These accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are subject to a
number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results
of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates
specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be
achieved in the future. In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
include pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the properties discussed in the accompanying notes based
upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the
acquisitions and are subject to change.

15

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Healthcare Realty Trust Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2008
(Dollars in thousands)

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(2) (1)
ASSETS
Real estate properties:
Land $ 101,758 $ 2,200 $ 103,958
Buildings, improvements and lease intangibles 1,530,576 224,547 1,755,123
Personal property 16,677 � 16,677
Construction in progress 100,888 � 100,888

1,749,899 226,747 1,976,646
Less accumulated depreciation (358,496) � (358,496)

Total real estate properties, net 1,391,403 226,747 1,618,150

Cash and cash equivalents 5,156 � 5,156

Mortgage notes receivable 40,112 � 40,112

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations, net 65,792 10,687 76,479

Other assets, net 76,066 1,507 77,573

Total assets $ 1,578,529 $238,941 $ 1,817,470

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Notes and bonds payable $ 658,295 $228,042 $ 886,337

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 50,877 283 51,160

Liabilities of discontinued operations 25,277 5,465 30,742

Other liabilities 44,745 5,151 49,896

Total liabilities 779,194 238,941 1,018,135

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

17

Preferred stock � � �

Common stock 588 � 588

Additional paid-in capital 1,485,846 � 1,485,846

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,346) � (4,346)

Cumulative net income 721,275 � 721,275

Cumulative dividends (1,404,028) � (1,404,028)

Total stockholders� equity 799,335 � 799,335

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,578,529 $238,941 $ 1,817,470

16

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

18

Healthcare Realty Trust Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Acquisition

Company Properties
Pro Forma
Adjustments Company

Historical Historical Acquisitions Financing Pro Forma
(2) (1) (3) (1) (4) (6)

REVENUES
Master lease rent $ 43,669 $ 973 $ 183 $ � $ 44,825
Property operating 101,767 13,477 4,410 � 119,654
Straight-line rent (87) 585 1,054 � 1,552
Mortgage interest 1,647 � � � 1,647
Other operating 12,846 90 81 � 13,017

159,842 15,125 5,728 � 180,695

EXPENSES
General and administrative 17,926 58 180 � 18,164
Property operating 60,220 4,598 2,254 � 67,072
Impairment 1,600 � � � 1,600
Bad debt, net of recoveries 355 � � � 355
Depreciation 35,733 3,308 2,117 � 41,158
Amortization 1,919 239 1,280 � 3,438

117,753 8,203 5,831 � 131,787

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Gain on extinguishment of debt 2,024 � � � 2,024
Interest expense (32,379) (2,466) (687) (5,121) (40,653)
Interest and other income, net 807 12 (12) � 807

(29,548) (2,454) (699) (5,121) (37,822)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS $ 12,541 $ 4,468 $ (802) $ (5,121) $ 11,086

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS PER COMMON
SHARE � BASIC $ 0.25 $ 0.22

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS PER COMMON
SHARE � DILUTED $ 0.25 $ 0.22

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

19

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING � BASIC 49,438,796 49,438,796

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING � DILUTED 50,481,469 50,481,469

17

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

20

Healthcare Realty Trust Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2007
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Acquisition

Company Properties
Pro Forma
Adjustments Company

Historical Historical Acquisitions Financing Pro Forma
(2) (1) (3) (1) (5) (6)

REVENUES
Master lease rent $ 61,799 $ 1,200 $ 299 $ � $ 63,298
Property operating 129,181 13,680 9,933 � 152,794
Straight-line rent 1,044 664 1,569 � 3,277
Mortgage interest 1,752 � � � 1,752
Other operating 17,354 115 309 � 17,778

211,130 15,659 12,110 � 238,899

EXPENSES
General and administrative 20,619 5 240 � 20,864
Property operating 74,696 5,215 3,491 � 83,402
Bad debt, net of recoveries 229 � � � 229
Depreciation 45,427 4,146 3,086 � 52,659
Amortization 4,567 388 1,643 � 6,598

145,538 9,754 8,460 � 163,752

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense (50,378) (2,739) (1,178) (11,175) (65,470)
Interest and other income, net 1,463 56 (56) � 1,463

(48,915) (2,683) (1,234) (11,175) (64,007)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS $ 16,677 $ 3,222 $ 2,416 $ (11,175) $ 11,140

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS PER COMMON
SHARE � BASIC $ 0.35 $ 0.23

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS PER COMMON
SHARE � DILUTED $ 0.35 $ 0.23

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

21

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING � BASIC 47,536,133 47,536,133

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING � DILUTED 48,291,330 48,291,330

18

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

22

Healthcare Realty Trust Incorporated
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands)
1) The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet adjustments represent the impact of the